PCIS-LVIEW
LabVIEW  Interfaces of
NuDAQ PCI Cards for Windows 95/98/NT
@Copyright 1998-2000 ADLink Technology Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
Manual Rev. 3.01: August 30, 2000
The information in this document is subject to change without prior notice in
order to improve reliability, design and function and does not represent a

DO PG Start 8 / DO PG Start 16 / DO PG Start 32: Starts pattern generation
operation on PCI-7300A.
DO PG Stop: Stops pattern generation operation on PCI-7300A.
4.5.4 Asynchronous Digital Output Monitoring VIs
DO Async Check: Checks the current status of the asynchronous digital output
operation.
DO Async Clear: Stops the asynchronous digital output operation.
4.6 DIO Function Group
DIO Port Config: Informs PCIS-LVIEW/NT of the port direction selected for the
digital input/output operation.
4.7 Timer/Counter Function Group
CTR Read: Reads the current contents of the selected counter without
disturbing the counting process.
CTR Reset: Sets the output of the selected counter to the specified state.
CTR Setup: Configures the selected counter to operate in the specified mode.
CTR 8554 ClkSrc Config: Sets the counter clock source of PCI-8554.
CTR 8554 CK1 Config: Sets the source of CK1 of PCI-8554.
CTR 8554 Debounce Config: Sets the debounce clock of PCI-8554.
PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview • 19
5
PCIS-LVIEW/95 Overview
This chapter briefly describes each VI in PCIS-LVIEW/95. You can find the
detailed description of each VI by the following ways:
1. Select Show Help command of Help menu in LabVIEW. When you put the
mouse cursor on PCIS-LVIEW/95 VI, LabVIEW will show the description
of the VI.
2. Through PCIS-LVIEW/95 on-line help
3. PDF manual files in <Install Dir>\Manual directory.
20 • PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview
5.1 6208/16 VIs
6208 Initial Initialize PCI-6208/6216 card
6208 DA Write data to D/A converters
6208 DI Read data from digital input port
6208 DO Write data to digital output port
6208A Volt2Current Set PCI-6208A voltage-to-current mode control
5.2 6308 VIs
6308 Initial Initialize PCI-6208/6216 card
6308 DA Write data to D/A converters
6308 DA CH0-CH3 Simultaneously write data to D/A converters of
channel 0 to channel 3
6308 DA CH4-CH7 Simultaneously write data to D/A converters of
channel 4 to channel 7
6308 DI Read data from digital input port
6308 DO Write data to digital output port
6308A Volt2Current Set PCI-6208A voltage-to-current mode control
PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview • 21
5.3 7200 VIs
7200 Initial Initialize PCI-7200 card
7200 Allocate DMA
Memory
Contact Windows 95 system to allocate a block
of contiguous memory for DMA transfer

7200 DO DMA Stop Stop the DO DMA data transfer
7200 DO Timer Set the internal timer pacer for digital output
7200 Free DMA Memory Deallocate a system DMA memory
7200 Get Sample Retrieve the index-th data in DMA buffer
7200 Read from Digital
Line
Read data from digital input port
7200 Read from Digital
Port
Read data from digital input port
7200 Switch Card Select which card is used currently.
7200 Write to Digital Line Write data to digital output line.
7200 Write to Digital Port Write data to digital output port.
22 • PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview
5.4 7230 VIs
7230 Initial Initialize PCI-7230 cards.
7230 DI Read 16-bit digital input data from digital input port.
7230 DO Write data to digital output port.
5.5 7233 VIs
7233 Initial Initialize PCI-7233 cards.
7233 DI Read 32-bit digital input data from digital input port.
5.6 7234 VIs
7234 Initial Initialize PCI-7234 cards.
7234 DO Write data to digital output port.
5.7 7248 VIs
7248 Initial Initialize PCI-7248 card.
7248 Config Channel Configure the input or output of each channel.
7248 Config Port Configure the input or output of each port.
7248 Digital Input Read 8-bit digital input data from digital input port.
7248 Digital Output Write data to digital output ports.
7248 Timer Read Read the current contents of the counter #0.
7248 Timer Start Configure the counter #0 to operate in the specified
mode.
7248 Timer Stop Stop the event counting operation.
PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview • 23
5.8 7249 VIs
7249 Initial Initialize cPCI-7249 card.
7249 Config Channel Configure the input or output of each channel.
7249 Config Port Configure the input or output of each port.
7249 Digital Input Read 8-bit digital input data from digital input port.
7249 Digital Output Write data to digital output ports.
7249 Timer Read Read the current contents of the counter #0.
7249 Timer Start Configure the counter #0 to operate in the specified
mode.
7249 Timer Stop Stop the event counting operation.
5.9 7250 VIs
7250 Initial Initialize PCI-7250 card.
7250 DI Read digital input data from digital input port.
7250 DO Write data to digital output port which can energized
RELAY ON/OFF.
7250 DO Readback Read-back data from digital output port.
5.10 7252 VIs
7252 Initial Initialize cPCI-7252 card.
7252 DI Read digital input data from digital input port.
7252 DO Write data to digital output port which can energized
RELAY ON/OFF.
7252 DO Readback Read-back data from digital output port.
24 • PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview
5.11 7296 VIs
7296 Initial Initialize PCI-7296 card.
7296 Config Channel Configure the input or output of each channel.
7296 Config Port Configure the input or output of each port.
7296 Digital Input Read 8-bit digital input data from digital input port.
7296 Digital Output Write data to digital output port.
7296 Timer Read Read the current contents of the counter #0.
7296 Timer Start Configure the counter #0 to operate in the specified
mode.
7296 Timer Stop Stop the event counting operation.
5.12 7300A Rev.B VIs
7300 Initial Initialize PCI-7300A Rev.B card.
7300 Allocate DMA
Memory
Contact Windows 95 system to allocate a block of
contiguous memory for DMA transfer.

7300 DO Mode  Set the clock mode and start mode for the DO
operation.
7300 DO Timer  Set the internal timer pacer for digital output
7300 DO PG Start Perform pattern generation
7300 DO PG Stop Stop pattern generation
7300 Free DMA
Memory
Deallocate a system DMA memory
7300 Get Sample Retrieve the index-th data in DMA buffer
7300 Get Overrun
Status
Check overrun status
7300 Set Sample Write the output data to the index-th position in
output DMA buffer
5.13 7396 VIs
7396 Initial Initialize PCI-7396 card.
7396 Config Port Configure the input or output of each port.
7396 Digital Input Read digital input data from digital input port.
7396 Digital Output Write data to digital output port.
7396 Timer Read Read the current contents of the counter #0.
7396 Timer Start Configure the counter #0 to operate in the specified
mode.
7396 Timer Stop Stop the event counting operation.
5.14 7432 VIs
7432 Initial Initialize PCI-7432 card.
7432 DI Read 32-bit digital input data from digital input port.
7432 DO Write data to digital output ports.
26 • PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview
5.15 7433 VIs
7433 Initial Initialize PCI-7433 card.
7433 DI HiDW Read high 32-bit digital input data from digital input
port.
7433 DI LowDW Read low 32-bit digital input data from digital input
port.
5.16 7434 VIs
7434 Initial Initialize PCI-7434 card.
7434 DO HiDW Write data to high 32 bits of the 64 isolated digital
outputs.
7434 DO LowDW Write data to low 32 bits of the 64 isolated digital
outputs.
5.17 8554 VIs
8554 Initial Initialize PCI-8554 card.
8554 Write Counter Write command to counter #1 ~ #12 by this function.
8554 Read Counter Read counter information.
8554 Stop Counter Stop counter.
8554 Read Status Read current counter status.
8554 DO Write a 8-bit data to the digital output port.
8554 DI Read 8-bit data from digital input port.
8554 SET cntCLK Select 8254 counter #1 ~ #10 clock source.
8554 SET CK1 Select source of CK1.
8554 SET DBCLK Select debounce clock.
8554 Software
Reset
Reset PCI-8554 card.
PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview • 27
5.18 9111 VIs
9111 Initial Initialize PCI-9111 card
9111 AD FFHF INT
Restart
Restart the FIFO half full interrupt transfer without
re-initial all the relative registers

Read data from external digital input port.
9111 Digital Output Line Write data to digital output port.
9111 Digital Output Port Write data to digital output port.
9111 Digital Output to
EDO
Write data to extended digital output port.
9111 FIFO Interrupt Cont
AD
Performs A/D conversion N times with FFHF
interrupt data transfer by using pacer trigger.
9111 Readback EDO Read back the output data that is written to EDO
output port last time.
9111 Reset FIFO Reset A/D FIFO.
9111 Set EDO Function Set the mode of EDO pins.
28 • PCIS-LVIEW/ 95 Overview
9111 DG AD Acquire Trigger the A/D conversion data for PCI-9111DG
by software trigger. It reads the 12-bit A/D data
when the data is ready.
9111HR AD Acquire Trigger the A/D conversion data for PCI-9111HR
by software trigger. It reads the 16-bit A/D data
when the data is ready.
5.19 9112 VIs
9112 Initial Initialize PCI-9112 card
9112 AD Acquire Software trigger the A/D conversion, then poll the
A/D conversion data
9112 AD DMA Start Initializes and starts up A/D conversion with
DMA data transfer by using the pacer trigger

data transfer by using the pacer trigger (internal
timer trigger)
9112 Read from Digital
Line
Read data from digital input port
9112 Read from Digital
Port
Read data from digital input port
9112 Timer Read Read the count value of the Tomer#0
9112 Timer Start Program the Timer #0
9112 Timer Stop Stop the timer #0 operation
9112 Write to Digital
Port
Write data to digital output port
5.20 9113 VIs
9113 Initial Initialize PCI-9113 card
9113 AD Acquire Trigger the A/D conversion data for PCI-9113 by
software trigger. Then read the 12-bit A/D data
when the data is ready
9113 AD Acquire MUX Trigger the A/D conversion data for PCI-9113 by

9113 AD Set Channel Set A/D channel
9113 AD Set Mode Set A/D trigger mode
9113 AD Set Range Set A/D range
9113 Counter Read Read the count value of the counter#0
9113 Counter Start Program the counter #0.
9113 Counter Stop Stop the timer/counter operation of the counter
#0
9113 FIFO Interrupt Cont
AD
Performs A/D conversion N times with FFHF
interrupt data transfer by using pacer trigger
9113 Interrupt Cont AD Performs A/D conversion N times with EOC
interrupt data transfer by using pacer trigger
9113 Reset FIFO Reset A/D FIFO
5.21 9114 VIs
9114 Initial Initialize PCI-9114 card
9114 AD Acquire Trigger the A/D conversion data for PCI-9114 by
software trigger. Then read the 16-bit A/D data
when the data is ready.
9114 AD Acquire MUX Trigger the A/D conversion data for PCI-9114 by

9114 AD Set Range Set A/D range
9114 Counter Read Read the count value of the counter#0
9114 Counter Start Program the counter #0
9114 Counter Stop Stop the timer/counter operation of the counter
#0
9114 Digital Input Port Read data from digital input ports
9114 Digital Output Port Write data to digital output port
9114 FIFO Interrupt Cont
AD
Performs A/D conversion N times with FFHF
interrupt data transfer by using pacer trigger
9114 Interrupt Cont AD Performs A/D conversion N times with EOC
interrupt data transfer by using pacer trigger
9114 Reset FIFO Reset A/D FIFO
5.22 9118 VIs
9118 Initial Initialize PCI-9118 card.
9118DGHG AD Acquire Software trigger the A/D conversion, then poll the
A/D conversion data.
9118HR AD Acquire Software trigger the A/D conversion, then poll the
A/D conversion data.

9118 Set Trigger Set up a trigger. The VI specifies the trigger mode
and post trigger count.
9118 Start/Stop AD
Burst Mode
Start or stop AD Burst Mode.
9118 Start/Stop
Trigger
Start or stop Trigger.
9118 Timer Read Read the count value of the Tomer#0.
9118 Timer Start Program the Timer #0.
9118 Timer Stop Stop the timer #0 operation.
9118 Write to Digital
Port
Write data to digital output port.
5.23 9812/10 VIs
9812 Initial Initialize PCI-9812/10 card.
9812 AD DMA Start Initialize and start up A/D conversion with DMA data
transfer
9812 AD DMA Status Check the status of DMA analog input operation
9812 AD DMA Stop Stop the DMA analog input operation

cPCI-7249 W95_7249.vxd
PCI-7250 Not needed
cPCI-7252 Not needed
PCI-7296 W95_7296.vxd
PCI-7300A Rev.B W95_7300.vxd
PCI-7396 W95_7396.vxd
PCI-7432 W95_7432.vxd
PCI-7433 W95_7433.vxd
PCI-7434 Not needed
PCI-8554 W95_8554.vxd
PCI-9111 W95_9111.vxd
PCI-9112 W95_9112.vxd
PCI-9113 W95_9113.vxd
PCI-9114 W95_9114.vxd
PCI-9118 W95_9118.vxd
PCI-9812/9810 W95_9812.vxd
The corresponding INF files in \Software\Pcis-lview\W95\redist\Inf, e.g.
pci7200.inf for PCI-7200. These files should be copied to
Windows\system\inf\other directory.
38 • Distribution of Applications